## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

### SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

### EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 12, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Darilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kerdrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hen. Maila Rosario T. Que Hen. Anthony C. Tuddao Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 101-2016**

### RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DESIGNATION OF HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN AS SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD REPRESENTATIVE TO THE PEOPLE'S LAW ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

WHEREAS, Section 43 of Republic Act 6975, otherwise known as the "PNP Law", as amended by Section 66, Title IX of Republic Act 8551 (Reform and Reorganization of the PNP), mandates the Sangguniang Panlungsod to designate its representative to the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above-cited law, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City has designated Hon. Raymund P. Guzman as its representative to the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB);

WHEREFORE, be it **RESOLVED**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the designation of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman as the Seventh Ciry Council's representative to the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) of Tuguegarao City for the years 2016-2019.

Page 1 of

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to furnish copies of this Resolution to the Office of the City Mayor, the City Local Government Operations Officer, the City Budget Officer, City Accountant and the Philippine National Police, for their information and guidance.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 101-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

## I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

07/2/6 JOEL Secretar y to the Sanggunian

# ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN H City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al